
Board of Adjustment Staff Report 
Meeting Date:  December 7, 2017 Agenda Item:  8B 

Post Office Box 11130, Reno, NV  89520-0027 – 1001 E. Ninth St., Reno, NV  89512 
Telephone:  775.328.6100 – Fax:  775.328.6133 

www.washoecounty.us/csd/planning_and_development 

STAFF REPORT CASE NUMBER: WPVAR17-0008 

BRIEF SUMMARY OF REQUEST: To approve a variance to reduce the front yard setback from 
20 feet to 2 feet and reduce the side yard setback from 8 feet to 3 feet to allow for the construction 
of a two car attached garage. 

STAFF PLANNER: Planner’s Name: Julee Olander 
Phone Number: 775.328.3627 
E-mail: jolander@washoecounty.us 

APPLICANT/PROPERTY OWNER: Michael & Corinne Jennings 

CASE DESCRIPTION 

For possible action, hearing, and discussion by the 
Washoe County Board of Adjustment to approve a 
variance to reduce the front yard setback from 20 
feet to 2 feet and reduce the side yard setback from 
8 feet to 3 feet to allow for the construction of a two 
car attached garage. 

 Applicant/Owner: Michael & Corinne Jennings 
 Location: 423 Fairview Blvd., Incline 

Village 
 APN: 131-221-02
 Parcel Size: ±.56 acres
 Master Plan: Suburban Residential (SR)
 Regulatory Zone: Medium Density Suburban

(MDS)
 Area Plan: Tahoe
 CAB: Incline Village/Crystal Bay
 Dev Code: Authorized in Article 804,

Variances
 Comm. District: 1 – Commissioner Berkbigler
 Sec/Town/Range: Section 14, T16N, R18E,

MDM,
Washoe County, NV

STAFF RECOMMENDATION 

APPROVE APPROVE WITH CONDITIONS DENY 

Subject Site 

WPVAR17-0008 
JENNINGS

mailto:jolander@washoecounty.us
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POSSIBLE MOTION 

I move that, after giving reasoned consideration to the information contained in the staff report and 
information received during the public hearing, the Washoe County Board of Adjustment approve 
with the conditions included as Exhibit A to this matter, Variance Case Number WPVAR17-0008 for 
Michael & Corinne Jennings, having made all five findings in accordance with Washoe County Code 
Section 110.804.25. 

(Motion with Findings on Page 12) 
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Site Plan 

Project Evaluation 
The applicant is requesting to reduce the front yard setback from 20 feet to 2 feet and north side 
yard setbacks from 8 feet to 3 feet to accommodate the construction of a 2 car attached garage. 
The subject property has a regulatory zone of Medium Density Suburban (MDS) which requires a 
20 foot front yard setback and an 8 foot side yard setback.  The garage will be constructed above 
an existing garage and where an existing parking deck is located.  

The existing 3,856 square foot residence was built in 1973 as part of the Country Club subdivision. 
Adjacent properties have the regulatory zone of MDS.  The undeveloped parcels across Fairview 
Boulevard are owned by the U.S. Forest Service and have a regulatory zone of General Rural 
(GR).  There are steep slopes throughout the Country Club subdivision which has resulted in the 
use of a stepped-down building design to work with the contours of the property, with garages at 
street elevation.  Many neighboring properties have obtained variances to build garages at the 
street level and in the front yard setbacks. 

There have been two previous variance applications submitted for a garage addition for this 
property.  Application V7-26-86 was submitted in 1986 to construct a detached accessory garage 
over an existing parking deck and to vary the front yard setback form 5 feet to 4 feet.  The variance 
was approved on September 23, 1986 (See Exhibit B).  Application V3-13-93 was submitted in 
1993 to vary the front yard setback from 15 feet to 2 feet and the north side setback from 8 feet to 
3 feet to construct a new garage and entry as a second story over an existing garage and parking 
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deck.  The variance was approved on May 25, 1993 (See Exhibit C).  Both of these variances 
expired before the garage and entry were constructed. 

 

Driveway, garage and parking deck 
 

The 423 Fairview Boulevard property is on a steep slope with an enclosed garage that is under the 
street level parking deck and the existing garage is accessed off a steep driveway that is 
approximately at 16% slope.  The maximum grade for residential driveways is 14% per Washoe 
County Code Section 110.436.30(3).  There is no direct access to the residence from the parking 
deck; the home is accessed by the stairway from the street to the driveway.  The applicant is 
requesting the variance to build a new garage at street level because in the winter months it is 
difficult to keep the driveway to the existing garage clear of snow and ice.  The proposed garage 
will be built where the paved parking deck is located over the garage.  The applicant is also 
proposing to build a new entry with an enclosed stairway from the new garage to the residence.  
The area between the back of the garage and the street will provide two additional off-street 
parking spaces.  

The location of the proposed new garage and entry will not block neighboring properties views or 
impact adjacent properties.  A portion of the parking deck, stairway and driveway are in the public 
right-of-way (ROW).  The distance between the property line by the parking deck and the edge of 
pavement of Fairview Boulevard is approximately 16-½ feet (See page 9).  A condition will require 
the property owner to obtain an encroachment permit for existing or planned construction in the 
ROW (See Exhibit A).  A similar condition was required by previous variance permit V3-13-93 (See 
Exhibit C).  As noted above, this variance expired and the encroachment permit was never 
obtained.  The Engineering and Capital Projects Division will require a condition for a hold 
harmless agreement from the property owner for construction within the front yard setback.  

WPVAR17-0008 
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Parking Deck 
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Driveway to garage 
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Stairway to driveway 
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Slope and Cross Section Map 

Existing Residence 

Existing 
parking

deck  
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Floor Plans 

Elevations 
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Incline Village/Crystal Bay Citizen Advisory Board (IV/CB CAB) 
The Incline Village/Crystal Bay Citizen Advisory Board did not meet during the review period for 
this variance.  The variance application was provided to all CAB members individually and 
comments were requested.  Two CAB members did provided comments to staff.  One CAB 
member was in favor of the variance and another requested proof that guest parking was being 
provided (See Exhibit C).  

Reviewing Agencies 
The following agencies received a copy of the project application for review and evaluation. 

• Washoe County Community Services Department  

 Planning and Building Division 

• Planning Program 

• Building Program 

 Engineering and Capital Projects Division 

• Land Development 

• Operations Division 

• Incline Village Roads Program 

• Washoe County Health District  

• Air Quality Management Division 

• Environmental Health Services Division 

• Washoe County District Attorney 

• Incline Village General Improvement District  

• North Lake Tahoe Fire Protection District 

• Nevada Tahoe Conservation District 

• Nevada State Lands 

• Regional Transportation Commission 

• Charter Communications  

5 out of the 13 above listed agencies/departments provided comments.  3 agencies/departments 
had no comments and 2 departments recommended conditions of approval in response to their 
evaluation of the project application.  A summary of the 2 departments with recommended 
conditions of approval and their contact information is provided below.  The Conditions of Approval 
document is attached to this staff report (See Exhibit A) and will be included with the Action Order 
with the specific recommended conditions, if the Variance is approved by the Board of Adjustment. 

• Washoe County Planning and Building Division, Planning Program reviewed the 
application and recommends approval subject to standard conditions since staff can 
make the required findings for approval of a variance.  
Contact:  Julee Olander, 775-328-3627, jolander@washoecounty.us 

• Washoe County Engineering and Capital Projects Division requires the Hold Harmless 
Agreement and automatic garage door openers. 
Contact:  Leo Vesely P.E., 775.328.2313, lvesely@washoecounty.us  

WPVAR17-0008 
JENNINGS
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Staff Comment son Required Findings 
WCC Section 110.804.25 requires that all of the following findings be made to the satisfaction of 
the Washoe County Board of Adjustment before granting approval of the variance request.  Staff 
has completed an analysis of the application and has determined that the proposal is in 
compliance with the required findings as follows. 

1. Special Circumstances. Because of the special circumstances applicable to the property, 
including exceptional narrowness, shallowness or shape of the specific piece of property; 
exceptional topographic conditions; extraordinary and exceptional situation or condition of 
the property and/or location of surroundings; the strict application of the regulation results 
in exceptional and undue hardships upon the owner of the property. 

Staff Comment:  Special circumstances exist on the property, including steep topography 
of approximately 44% from the edge of the property to the front of the existing residence. 
Undue hardship and environmental impact would therefore result from strict application of 
the setback regulations.   

2. No Detriment. The relief will not create a substantial detriment to the public good, 
substantially impair affected natural resources or impair the intent and purpose of the 
Development Code or applicable policies under which the variance is granted. 

Staff Comment:  No detriment to the public good will result from granting of the variance. 
The location of the proposed new garage and entry will not block neighboring properties 
views or impact adjacent properties.  The public safety will be improved by providing 
enclosed off-street parking and two off-street parking spaces, resulting in fewer cars 
potentially parked along Fairview Boulevard.  

3. No Special Privileges. The granting of the variance will not constitute a grant of special 
privileges inconsistent with the limitations upon other properties in the vicinity and the 
identical regulatory zone in which the property is situated. 

Staff Comment:  Granting of the variance will not constitute a grant of special privileges 
not enjoyed by similarly situated properties, most properties on Fairview Blvd have similar 
garages at street level.  Neighboring properties also, have the same regulatory zone, 
similarly steep slopes, and structures within the front yard setback.  

4. Use Authorized. The variance will not authorize a use or activity which is not otherwise 
expressly authorized by the regulation governing the parcel of property. 

Staff Comment:  The proposed construction of a garage is an allowed accessory use on 
the property.  

5. Effect on a Military Installation. The variance will not have a detrimental effect on the 
location, purpose and mission of the military installation. 

Staff Comment:  There are no military installations within the required noticing distance; 
therefore, this finding is not required.  

Recommendation 

Those agencies which reviewed the application recommended conditions in support of approval of 
the project, or provided no comments.  Therefore, after a thorough analysis and review Variance 
Case Number WPVAR17-0008 is being recommended for approval with conditions.  Staff offers 
the following motion for the Board’s consideration. 

Motion 
I move that, after giving reasoned consideration to the information contained in the staff report and 
information received during the public hearing, the Washoe County Board of Adjustment approve 
Variance Case Number WPVAR17-0008 with the conditions included as Exhibit A for this matter, 

WPVAR17-0008 
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for Michael and Corinne Jennings, having made all four of the following findings in accordance with 
Washoe County Code Section 110.804.25:  

1. Special Circumstances. Because of the special circumstances applicable to the property,
including exceptional narrowness, shallowness or shape of the specific piece of property;
exceptional topographic conditions; extraordinary and exceptional situation or condition of
the property and/or location of surroundings; the strict application of the regulation results in
exceptional and undue hardships upon the owner of the property;

2. No Detriment. The relief will not create a substantial detriment to the public good,
substantially impair affected natural resources or impair the intent and purpose of the
Development Code or applicable policies under which the variance is granted;

3. No Special Privileges. The granting of the variance will not constitute a grant of special
privileges inconsistent with the limitations upon other properties in the vicinity and the
identical regulatory zone in which the property is situated; and

4. Use Authorized. The variance will not authorize a use or activity which is not otherwise
expressly authorized by the regulation governing the parcel of property.

Appeal Process 
Board of Adjustment action will be effective 10 calendar days after the written decision is filed with 
the Secretary to the Board of Adjustment and mailed to the original applicant, unless the action is 
appealed to the Washoe County Board of County Commissioners, in which case the outcome of 
the appeal shall be determined by the Washoe County Board of County Commissioners. Any 
appeal must be filed in writing with the Planning and Development Division within 10 calendar days 
after the written decision is filed with the Secretary to the Board of Adjustment and mailed to the 
applicant. 

Applicant/Owner: Michael & Corinne Jennings 
930 Tahoe Blvd., Ste 802-401 
Incline Village, NV  89451 

Consultant: Midkiff & Associates, Inc. 
P.O. Box 12427 
Zephyr Cove, NV  89448 

WPVAR17-0008 
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Conditions of Approval 
Variance Case Number WPVAR17-0008 

 
 
The project approved under Variance Case Number WPVAR17-0008 shall be carried out in 
accordance with the Conditions of Approval granted by the Board of Adjustment on December 
7, 2017. Conditions of Approval are requirements placed on a permit or development by each 
reviewing agency.  These Conditions of Approval may require submittal of documents, 
applications, fees, inspections, amendments to plans, and more.  These conditions do not 
relieve the applicant of the obligation to obtain any other approvals and licenses from relevant 
authorities required under any other act or to abide by all other generally applicable Codes, and 
neither these conditions nor the approval by the County of this project/use override or negate 
any other applicable restrictions on uses or development on the property. 
 
Unless otherwise specified, all conditions related to the approval of this Variance shall be met 
or financial assurance must be provided to satisfy the conditions of approval prior to issuance of 
a grading or building permit.  The agency responsible for determining compliance with a specific 
condition shall determine whether the condition must be fully completed or whether the 
applicant shall be offered the option of providing financial assurance.  All agreements, 
easements, or other documentation required by these conditions shall have a copy filed with the 
County Engineer and the Planning and Building Division.   

Compliance with the conditions of approval related to this Variance is the responsibility of the 
applicant, his/her successor in interest, and all owners, assignees, and occupants of the 
property and their successors in interest.  Failure to comply with any of the conditions imposed 
in the approval of the Variance may result in the institution of revocation procedures.   

Washoe County reserves the right to review and revise the conditions of approval related to this 
Variance should it be determined that a subsequent license or permit issued by Washoe County 
violates the intent of this approval.   

For the purpose of conditions imposed by Washoe County, “may” is permissive and “shall” or 
“must” is mandatory.   
 
Conditions of Approval are usually complied with at different stages of the proposed project.  
Those stages are typically: 
 

• Prior to permit issuance (i.e., grading permits, building permits, etc.). 
 
• Prior to obtaining a final inspection and/or a certificate of occupancy. 

 
• Prior to the issuance of a business license or other permits/licenses. 

 
• Some “Conditions of Approval” are referred to as “Operational Conditions.”  These 

conditions must be continually complied with for the life of the project or business. 
 
FOLLOWING ARE CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL REQUIRED BY THE REVIEWING 
AGENCIES.  EACH CONDITION MUST BE MET TO THE SATISFACTION OF THE ISSUING 
AGENCY.  

 

WPVAR17-0008 
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Washoe County Conditions of Approval 

Washoe County Planning and Building Division 
1. The following conditions are requirements of the Planning and Building Division, which shall

be responsible for determining compliance with these conditions.
Contact Name –Julee Olander, Planner, 775-328-3628, jolander@washoecounty.us
a. The applicant shall demonstrate substantial conformance to the plans approved as part

of this variance permit.  Modification to the site plan may require amendment to and
reprocessing of the variance.

b. The applicant shall submit complete construction plans and building permits shall be
issued within two years from the date of approval by Washoe County or the Tahoe
Regional Planning Agency, if required, whichever is later.  The applicant shall complete
construction within the time specified by the building permits.

c. A copy of the Final Order stating conditional approval of this variance shall be attached
to all applications for administrative permits, including building permits, issued by
Washoe County.

d. Prior to submission of a building permit for the approved garage, the front and north side
property line shall be surveyed and marked by a surveyor licensed in Nevada.  Approval
of the variance shall not convey any rights or approval to construct any portion of a
structure across the property line, or in the county right-of-way.  Neither shall any roof
eaves, light fixtures or other structural or architectural elements project over a property
line.

e. A revocable encroachment permit shall be required by Washoe County Engineering and
Capital Projects Division for the existing parking deck, stairway and driveway with in the
County right-of-way prior to issuance of a building permit.  Any future construction in the
right-of-way shall also require a revocable encroachment permit by the Washoe County
Engineering and Capital Projects Division.

f. If the residential structures are removed or demolished and the site is re-developed the
variance shall be null and void.  All redevelopment shall be required to conform to
current regulations, including the garages, or approval of a new variance shall be
required.

g. A note shall be placed on all construction drawings and grading plans stating:

NOTE 

Should any prehistoric or historic remains/artifacts be discovered during site 
development, work shall temporarily be halted at the specific site and the 
State Historic Preservation Office of the Department of Museums, Library 
and Arts shall be notified to record and photograph the site.  The period of 
temporary delay shall be limited to a maximum of two (2) working days from 
the date of notification. 

h. The use of straw bales shall be prohibited during construction of the project.  A filter-
fabric fence or other acceptable alternative shall be utilized for erosion control.

Washoe County Engineering and Capital Projects Division 
2. The following conditions are requirements of the Engineering and Capital Projects Division,

which shall be responsible for determining compliance with these conditions.
Contact Name – Leo Vesely, 775.328.2313, lvesely@washoecounty.us

WPVAR17-0008 
EXHIBIT A
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Washoe County Conditions of Approval 

a. Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant will provide a hold-harmless
agreement to the satisfaction of the District Attorney and the Engineering Division.

b. The applicant shall install an automatic garage door opener prior the issuance of a
Certificate of Occupancy or building permit final sign-off.

*** End of Conditions *** 

WPVAR17-0008 
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WASHOE COUNTY 
COMMUNITY SERVICES DEPARTMENT 

Engineering and Capital Projects Division 

                
 

  "Dedicated to Excellence in Public Service" 
 
 
 
 

 

1001 East 9th Street PO Box 11130 Reno, Nevada  89520 Telephone: (775) 328-2040 Fax: (775) 328-3699 

 
 
 

INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM 

DATE:  November 09, 2017 

TO:  Julee Olander, Planning and Development Division 

FROM: Leo R. Vesely, P.E., Engineering and Capitol Projects Division 

SUBJECT: WPVAR17-0008 
  APN 131-221-02 
  JENNINGS VARIANCE 
               
 
 
I have reviewed the referenced variance case and recommend the following conditions: 
 
 
1. Provide a hold-harmless agreement to the satisfaction of the District Attorney and the 

Engineering Division. 
 
2. The applicant shall install automatic garage door openers. 
 
 
LRV/lrv 
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Revised December 2016 

         Washoe County Citizen Advisory Boards 
        CAB Member Worksheet     

 
Citizen Advisory Board:    
Meeting Date (if applicable):    
Topic or Project Name (include Case No. if applicable):    
  
 
Washoe County Planner ________________________________________________________  
 
Please check the appropriate box: 
 My comments  q  were   (or)    q  were not   discussed during the meeting. 
 
Identified issues and concerns: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Suggested alternatives and/or recommendations: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Name          Date:     

(Please Print) 
Signature:               

This worksheet may be used as a tool to help you take notes during the public testimony and 
discussion on this topic/project.  Your comments during the meeting will become part of the public 
record through the minutes and the CAB action memorandum.  Your comments, and comments 
from other CAB members, will and shall not collectively constitute a position of the CAB as a whole.  
**Due to Nevada Open Meeting Law considerations, please do not communicate with your 
fellow CAB members on items outside of the agendized discussions held at your regular 
CAB meetings.** 
If you would like this worksheet forwarded to your Commissioner, please include his/her name.   

Commissioner’s Name:    

Use additional pages, if necessary. 

Please mail, fax or email completed worksheets to: Washoe County Manager’s Office 
 Attention:  CAB Program Coordinator 
 Post Office Box 11130, Reno, NV  89520-0027 
 Fax:  775.328.2491  
 Email:  cab@washoecounty.us 

Incline Village/Crystal Bay

Julee Olander

XX
XXX

The first comment I have is the Planner didn't stamp date or show Logo who submitted the plans for the Owner
The second comment I have is if I give approval of this Variance where will the Guest Parking be located. It looks like to me on the

on the street. It is my understanding there has to be two parking spaces on the property for Guest Parking.

I would need proof if the Guest Parking is going to be on the Property or on the Street.
If on the Street I am unable to approve this Variance.

Pete Todoroff 10/30/2017

Marsha Berkbigler

It appears to me the snow

will be put on the neighbors property. It also appears to me that guest have to go through the Garage to go through the entry of the house.

As of now I am unable to approve this variance unless I can see that my

concerns up above are addressed.
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Washoe County Development Code 
(Chapter 110 of the Washoe County Code) 

Definition of Applications 
 

Type of Application Definition Chapter/Article 

Parcel Maps; and 
Second or 
Subsequent Parcel 
Maps 

A parcel map is required for all minor 
subdivisions of four or fewer lots or common-
interest units.  If the application is subdividing a 
lot or lots created within five years from the 
creation of the original lot, a public notice card 
shall be sent to advisory boards indicating the 
review criteria and date and time of meeting. 

110.606 

Tentative 
Subdivisions 

A tentative subdivision application is required for 
all proposed subdivisions of five or more lots and 
all common-interest units consisting of five or 
more units. 

110.608 

Variances Standards within the Development Code may  
be varied (e.g. such as building height,  
setback requirements, landscape modifiers, etc.).  
Different standards apply in different land use 
designations.  Typical requests are for lots  
with unique physical conditions that create  
a hardship (i.e. shape, topography, wetlands, 
public easements, etc.). 

110.804 

Use Permits Civic, residential, commercial and industrial uses 
on a property may require a use permit.  The 
type of use permit, if required, is noted on the 
Table of Uses in the Development Code 
(110.302.05). Administrative Permits are 
approved by the Hearing Examiner and usually 
involve relatively small impacts from a use.  A 
Special Use Permit may be required for a 
proposed project when the intensity or size of the 
project, traffic generation, noise, impact on public 
facilities or compatibility with surrounding uses or 
other impacts must be evaluated. 

110.808 
and 

110.810 

Development 
Agreements 

Allows for any person having a legal or equitable 
interest in land to enter into an agreement with 
Washoe County concerning the development of 
that land. 

110.814 

Development Code 
Amendment 

Provides a method for amending the 
Development Code. 

110.818 

Master Plan 
Amendment 

Provides a method for amending the Master Plan 
(e.g. changes of land use). 

110.820 

Regulatory Zone 
Amendment 

Provides a method for amending regulatory zone 
boundaries (i.e. zone changes). 

110.821 
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Washoe County Treasurer  
Tammi Davis

Washoe County Treasurer 
P.O. Box 30039, Reno, NV 89520-3039 
ph: (775) 328-2510 fax: (775) 328-2500  
Email: tax@washoecounty.us 

The Washoe County Treasurer’s Office makes every effort to produce and publish the most current and accurate information possible. No warranties, expressed or implied, are
provided for the data herein, its use, or its interpretation. If you have any questions, please contact us at  (775) 328-2510 or tax@washoecounty.us

This site is best viewed using Google Chrome, Internet Explorer 11, Mozilla Firefox or Safari.

Bill Detail

  

 Washoe County Parcel Information

Parcel ID Status Last Update

13122102 Active 10/10/2017 2:10:48
AM

Current Owner: 
JENNINGS, MICHAEL & CORINNE 
930 TAHOE BLVD STE 802 401 
INCLINE VILLAGE, NV 89451

SITUS: 
423 FAIRVIEW BLVD  
INCLINE VILLAGE NV

Taxing District Geo CD: 

Legal Description

Township 16 Section Lot 2 SubdivisionName COUNTRY CLUB OF INCLINE Range 18 Block E

 Installments

Period Due Date Tax Year Tax Penalty/Fee Interest Total Due

INST 1 8/21/2017 2017 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

INST 2 10/2/2017 2017 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

INST 3 1/1/2018 2017 $3,029.90 $0.00 $0.00 $3,029.90

INST 4 3/5/2018 2017 $3,029.90 $0.00 $0.00 $3,029.90

Total Due:  $6,059.80 $0.00 $0.00 $6,059.80

 Tax Detail

Gross Tax Credit Net Tax

Incline Recreati $830.00 $0.00 $830.00

Incline Village $413.13 ($26.06) $387.07

North Lake Tahoe 2 $2,198.81 ($138.69) $2,060.12

State of Nevada $594.18 ($37.48) $556.70

Washoe County $4,864.24 ($306.79) $4,557.45

Washoe County Sc $3,979.25 ($250.99) $3,728.26

LAKE TAHOE WATER BASIN $0.20 $0.00 $0.20

Total Tax $12,879.81 ($760.01) $12,119.80

 Payment History

Tax Year Bill Number Receipt Number Amount Paid Last Paid

2017 2017103690 B17.111472 $3,029.90 9/29/2017

2017 2017103690 B17.59457 $3,030.10 8/21/2017

 Pay By Check

 Please make checks
payable to: 
WASHOE COUNTY
TREASURER 
  
Mailing Address: 
P.O. Box 30039 
Reno, NV 89520-3039 
  
Overnight Address: 
1001 E. Ninth St., Ste
D140 
Reno, NV 89512-2845

 

 Change of Address

All requests for a mailing
address change must be
submitted in writing,
including a signature
(unless using the online
form).

To submit your address
change online click here

Address change requests
may also be faxed to:  
(775) 328-2500

Address change requests
may also be mailed to:
Washoe County Treasurer 
P O Box 30039 
Reno, NV  89520-3039

Back to Account Detail Change of Address Print this Page

WPVAR17-0008 
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(E) GARAGE

(E) ENTRY

LOWER FLOOR PLAN @ ENTRY LEVEL

(N) GARAGE

UPPER FLOOR PLAN @ STREET LEVEL

(N) STAIR(N) STAIR

(N) MUDROOM

FLOOR
PLANS
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SOUTH  ELEVATION

EAST  ELEVATION

NORTH  ELEVATION

WEST  ELEVATION

EXTERIOR
ELEVATIONS
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